

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 163 Tuesday 27th October 2020

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE GAZETTE NOTICE

[580]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 91 (2) of the Constitution and acting in accordance with the advice of the Judicial and Legal Service Commission, I, SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, appoint:

RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN

to be Director of Public Prosecutions commencing on and from the date of this instrument to 8 October 2022.

Made under my hand and the public seal on twenty-second day of October 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[581]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (CAP. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to law.

SO HELP ME GOD

RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated this twenty-third day of October 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[582]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (CAP. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN, Director of Public Prosecutions, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions.

SO HELP ME GOD

RACHEL SUBUSOLO OLUTIMAYIN DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor-General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated this twenty-third day of October 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL [583]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF OFFICE

I, ALAN McNEIL, do swear that I will well and truly serve Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, in the office of the Commissioner of Lands.

SO HELP ME GOD

(Signed) Alan McNeil

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of October, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGIGOVERNOR-GENERAL

[584]

OFFICIAL OATHS ACT (Cap. 24)

OATH OF ALLEGIANCE

I, ALAN McNEIL, Commissioner of Lands, do swear that I will be faithful and bear true allegiance to Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II, Her Heirs and Successors, according to Law.

SO HELP ME GOD

(Signed) Alan McNeil

Sworn before me: SIR DAVID VUNAGI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Grace of the Most Venerable Order of Saint John, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands.

Dated at Honiara this twenty-second day of October, 2020.

SIR DAVID VUNAGI GOVERNOR-GENERAL